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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (UNAUDITED)
 
MRC GLOBAL INC.
 
 
 

March 31, December 31,
2015 2014

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Assets
Current assets:

Cash $                 49,280 $                 25,064
Accounts receivable, net 849,949 974,454 
Inventories, net 1,175,614 1,186,946 
Other current assets 38,868 35,698 

Total current assets 2,113,711 2,222,162 

Other assets 28,789 28,534 

Property, plant and equipment, net 111,166 116,001 

Intangible assets:
Goodwill, net 788,805 806,006 
Other intangible assets, net 677,939 701,118 

$            3,720,410 $            3,873,821

Liabilities and stockholders' equity
Current liabilities:

Trade accounts payable $               521,617 $               538,943
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 140,549 167,825 
Deferred income taxes 68,037 69,435 
Current portion of long-term debt 7,935 7,935 

Total current liabilities 738,138 784,138 

Long-term obligations:
Long-term debt, net 1,365,351 1,445,709 
Deferred income taxes 219,194 223,705 
Other liabilities 22,551 23,054 

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders' equity:
Common stock, $0.01 par value per share: 500,000 shares authorized, 102,143 and
102,095 issued and outstanding, respectively 1,022  1,022 
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value per share; 100,000 shares authorized, no shares
issued and outstanding  -   -
Additional paid-in capital 1,657,742 1,655,696 
Retained deficit (93,560) (122,625)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (190,028) (136,878)

1,375,176 1,397,215 
$            3,720,410 $            3,873,821

See notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (UNAUDITED)
 
MRC GLOBAL INC.
 
 
 
 

Three Months Ended
March 31, March 31,

2015 2014

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Sales $            1,292,290 $            1,305,679
Cost of sales 1,072,368 1,073,547 
Gross profit 219,922 232,132 

Selling, general and administrative expenses 159,448 171,389 
Operating income 60,474 60,743 

Other expense:
Interest expense (14,596) (15,148)
Other, net (3,676) (8,873)

Income before income taxes 42,202 36,722 
Income tax expense 13,137 13,202 
Net income $                 29,065 $                 23,520

Basic earnings per common share $                     0.28 $                     0.23
Diluted earnings per common share $                     0.28 $                     0.23
Weighted-average common shares, basic 102,116 101,924 
Weighted-average common shares, diluted 102,241 102,738 
 
See notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED)
 
MRC GLOBAL INC.
 
 
 

Three Months Ended
March 31, March 31,

2015 2014

(In thousands)
Net income $           29,065 $           23,520

Other comprehensive (loss) income
  Foreign currency translation adjustments (53,150) 2,328 
Comprehensive (loss) income $           (24,085) $           25,848
 
 
See notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)
 
MRC GLOBAL INC.
 
 
 
 
 

Three Months Ended
March 31, March 31,

2015 2014

Operating activities (In thousands)
Net income $                29,065 $                23,520
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash (used in) provided by operations:

Depreciation and amortization 5,108 5,177 
Amortization of intangibles 15,879 15,730 
Equity-based compensation expense 2,456 1,808 
Deferred income tax benefit (8,040) (6,809)
Amortization of debt issuance costs 1,148 1,352 
(Decrease) increase in LIFO reserve (237) 1,315 
Change in fair value of derivative instruments 743 3,563 
Provision for uncollectible accounts 1,153 244 
Foreign currency losses (gains) 4,155 (1,636)
Other non-cash items 804 783 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable 103,160 (39,335)
Inventories (8,612) (46,141)
Income taxes payable 11,151 22,013 
Other current assets (4,277) 4,934 
Accounts payable (6,007) (45,696)
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities (32,025) (15,140)

Net cash provided by (used in) operations 115,624 (74,318)

Investing activities
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (4,410) (1,957)
Proceeds from the disposition of property, plant and equipment 492 551 
Acquisitions, net of cash acquired  - (247,201)
Other investment and notes receivable transactions (2,922) (734)
Net cash used in investing activities (6,840) (249,341)

Financing activities
Payments on revolving credit facilities (321,564) (451,808)
Proceeds from revolving credit facilities 243,250 781,114 
Payments on long-term obligations (1,984) (1,984)
Debt issuance costs paid  - (90)
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 84 329 
Tax benefit on stock options  - (9)
Other (109)  -
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities (80,323) 327,552 

Increase in cash 28,461 3,893 
Effect of foreign exchange rate on cash (4,245) 1,059 
Cash -- beginning of period 25,064 25,188 
Cash -- end of period $                49,280 $                30,140

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:
Cash paid for interest $                13,543 $                13,509
Cash paid (received) for income taxes $                10,342 $                 (2,044)

See notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)
 
MRC GLOBAL INC.
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

MRC GLOBAL INC.
 
NOTE 1 – BACKGROUND AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION
 
Business Operations: MRC Global Inc. is a holding company headquartered in Houston, Texas. Our wholly owned
subsidiaries are global distributors of pipe, valves, fittings (“PVF”) and related products and services across each of the
upstream (exploration, production and extraction of underground oil and gas), midstream (gathering and transmission of
oil and gas, gas utilities, and the storage and distribution of oil and gas) and downstream (crude oil refining,
petrochemical processing and general industrials) sectors. We have branches in principal industrial, hydrocarbon
producing and refining areas throughout the United States, Canada, Europe, Asia, Australasia, the Middle East and
Kazakhstan. Our products are obtained from a broad range of suppliers.
 
Basis of Presentation:  We have prepared our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with
Rule 10-01 of Regulation S-X for interim financial statements.  These statements do not include all information and
footnotes that generally accepted accounting principles require for complete annual financial statements. However, the
information in these statements reflects all normal recurring adjustments which are, in our opinion, necessary for a fair
presentation of the results for the interim periods. The results of operations for the three months ended
March 31, 2015 are not necessarily indicative of the results that will be realized for the fiscal year ending
December 31, 2015.  We have derived our condensed consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2014 from the
audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014.  You should read these condensed
consolidated financial statements in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto for the year
ended December 31, 2014.
 
The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of MRC Global Inc. and its wholly owned and majority owned
subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Company” or by such terms as “we,” “our” or “us”). All material
intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.  
 
Recent Accounting Pronouncements:  In April 2015, the FASB issued ASU No. 2015-03, Interest - Imputation of
Interest (Subtopic 835-30): Simplifying the Presentation of Debt Issuance Costs. The amendments in this ASU require
that debt issuance costs related to a recognized debt liability be presented in the balance sheet as a direct deduction from
the carrying amount of that debt liability, consistent with debt discounts. This guidance is effective for annual and interim
reporting periods of public entities beginning after December 15, 2015. We expect to the adopt this guidance in 2016.  As
of March 31, 2015, our debt issuance costs totaled $16.8 million, which is reported in other assets.
 
 
NOTE 2 – INVENTORIES    
 
The composition of our inventory is as follows (in thousands):
 

 March 31, December 31,
 2015 2014
Finished goods inventory at average cost:

Energy carbon steel tubular products $         528,684 $        497,146
Valves, fittings, flanges and all other products 813,606 857,063 

1,342,290 1,354,209 
Less: Excess of average cost over LIFO cost (LIFO reserve) (142,425) (142,662)
Less: Other inventory reserves (24,251) (24,601)
 $      1,175,614 $     1,186,946
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

6

 



Table Of Contents
 
 
 

Our inventory quantities are expected to be reduced for the year, resulting in a liquidation of a last-in, first out (“LIFO”)
inventory layer that was carried at a lower cost prevailing from a prior year, as compared with current costs in the current
year (a “LIFO decrement”). A LIFO decrement results in the erosion of layers created in earlier years, and, therefore, a
LIFO layer is not created for years that have decrements. For the three months ended March 31, 2015, the effect of this
LIFO decrement decreased cost of sales by approximately $0.3 million. There was no LIFO decrement in 2014.  
 
 
 
 

 

NOTE 3 – LONG-TERM DEBT

The components of our long-term debt are as follows (in thousands):
 
 

March 31, December 31,
2015 2014

Senior Secured Term Loan B, net of discount of $3,502 and $3,693 $          778,095 $           779,888
Global ABL Facility 595,171 673,716 
Other 20 40 

1,373,286 1,453,644 
Less: Current portion 7,935 7,935 

$       1,365,351 $        1,445,709

Senior Secured Term Loan B:  We have a $793.5 million seven-year Senior Secured Term Loan B (the “Term Loan”)
the principal amount of which amortizes in equal quarterly installments of 1% per year with the balance payable in
November 2019 when the facility matures.    Subject to securing additional lender commitments, the Term Loan allows
for incremental increases in facility size above $793.5 million up to an aggregate of $200 million, plus an additional
amount such that the Company’s senior secured leverage ratio (as defined under the Term Loan) would not exceed 3.50 to
1.00.  McJunkin Red Man Corporation is the borrower under this facility, which is guaranteed by MRC Global Inc. as
well as all of its wholly owned U.S. subsidiaries.  In addition, it is secured by a second lien on the assets securing our
Global ABL Facility (which includes accounts receivable, inventory and related assets) and a first lien on substantially all
of the other assets of MRC Global Inc. and those of its U.S. subsidiaries, as well as a pledge of all of the capital stock of
our domestic subsidiaries and 65% of the capital stock of first tier, non-U.S. subsidiaries.  We are required to repay the
Term Loan with certain asset sales and insurance proceeds,  certain debt proceeds and 50% of excess cash flow (reducing
to 25% if our senior secured leverage ratio is no more than 2.75 to 1.00 and 0% if our senior secured leverage ratio is no
more than 2.50 to 1.00).  In addition, the Term Loan contains a number of customary restrictive covenants.

The interest rate for the Term Loan, including the amortization of original issue discount, was 5.10% as of
March 31, 2015 and 5.10% at December 31, 2014.    
Global ABL Facility:  We have a $1.05 billion multi-currency global asset-based revolving credit facility (the “Global
ABL Facility”) that matures in July 2019. This facility is comprised of $977 million in revolver commitments in the
United States, $30 million in Norway, $20 million in Canada, $5 million in the United Kingdom, $10 million in Australia,
$4 million in the Netherlands and $4 million in Belgium. It contains an accordion feature that allows us to increase the
principal amount of the facility by up to $300 million, subject to securing additional lender commitments.

 MRC Global Inc. and each of its current and future wholly owned material U.S. subsidiaries guarantee the obligations of
our borrower subsidiaries under the Global ABL Facility. Additionally, each of our non-U.S. borrower subsidiaries
guarantees the obligations of our other non-U.S. borrower subsidiaries under the Global ABL Facility. Outstanding
obligations are generally secured by a first priority security interest in accounts receivable, inventory and related assets. 

The interest rate for the Global ABL Facility was 1.74% and 1.84% as of March 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014,
respectively.    Excess Availability, as defined under our Global ABL Facility, was $386.3 million as of March 31, 2015.
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NOTE 4 – STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Stock Options and Restricted Stock

Our 2011 Omnibus Incentive Plan originally had 3,250,000 shares reserved for issuance under the plan.  In April 2015,
our shareholders approved an additional 4,250,000 shares for reservation for issuance under the plan.  The plan permits
the issuance of stock options, stock appreciation rights, restricted stock, restricted stock units, performance shares,
performance units and other stock-based and cash-based awards.  Since the adoption of the 2011 Omnibus Incentive Plan,
the Company’s Board of Directors has periodically granted stock options, restricted stock awards, restricted stock units
and performance-based stock units to directors and employees.  Options and stock appreciation rights may not be granted
at prices less than the fair market value of our common stock on the date of the grant, nor for a term exceeding ten years.
For employees, vesting generally occurs ratably over a three to five year period on the anniversaries of the date specified
in the employees’ respective stock option, restricted stock award, restricted stock unit and performance award agreements,
subject to accelerated vesting under certain circumstances set forth in the agreements. Vesting for directors generally
occurs on the one-year  anniversary of the grant date.  In February 2015,  514,805 shares of restricted stock, 195,082
performance unit awards and 72,259 of restricted units were granted to employees.  To date, before consideration of
forfeitures, 3,301,436 shares have been granted to management, members of our Board of Directors and key employees
under this plan.  We expense the fair value of the stock option grants on a straight-line basis over the vesting period. A
Black-Scholes option-pricing model is used to estimate the fair value of the stock options.
 
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss 
 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets consists of the following (in
thousands):
 
 

March 31, December 31,
2015 2014

Currency translation adjustments $       (189,415) $       (136,265)
Pension related adjustments (613) (613)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss $       (190,028) $       (136,878)

Earnings per Share

Earnings per share are calculated in the table below (in thousands, except per share amounts). 
 

Three Months Ended
March 31, March 31,

2015 2014

Net income $            29,065 $            23,520

Average basic shares outstanding 102,116 101,924 
Effect of dilutive securities 125 814 
Average diluted shares outstanding 102,241 102,738 

Net income per share:
  Basic $                0.28 $                0.23
  Diluted $                0.28 $                0.23
 
Stock options and shares of restricted stock are disregarded in this calculation if they are determined to be anti-
dilutive.  For the three months ended March 31, 2015 and 2014, we had approximately 3.9 million and 1.1 million anti-
dilutive  
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Three Months Ended
March 31, March 31,

2015 2014
Sales
U.S. $              971.8 $            948.0
Canada 119.4 166.2 
International 201.1 191.5 

Sales $           1,292.3 $         1,305.7

Operating income
U.S. $                51.8 $              54.1
Canada 5.4 7.2 
International 3.3 (0.6)

Operating income 60.5 60.7 

Interest expense (14.6) (15.1)
Other, net (3.7) (8.9)
Income before income taxes $                42.2 $              36.7

March 31, December 31,
2015 2014

Total assets
U.S. $           3,039.7 $         3,111.9
Canada 166.5 204.1 
International 514.2 557.8 
Total assets $           3,720.4 $         3,873.8

Table Of Contents
 
 
 
stock options, respectively. There was no anti-dilutive restricted stock for the three months ended 
March 31, 2015 and 2014.

 
NOTE 5 – SEGMENT INFORMATION

We operate as three business segments, U.S., Canada and International. Our International segment consists of our
operations outside of the U.S. and Canada. These segments represent our business of selling PVF and related products and
services to the energy and industrial sectors, across each of the upstream (exploration, production and extraction of
underground oil and gas), midstream (gathering and transmission of oil and gas, gas utilities, and the storage and
distribution of oil and gas) and downstream (crude oil refining, petrochemical processing and general industrials) sectors. 

The following table presents financial information for each segment (in millions):
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Our sales by product line are as follows (in thousands):
 
 

Three Months Ended
March 31, March 31,

Type 2015 2014
Energy carbon steel tubular products:

Line pipe $         266,082 $           207,238
Oil country tubular goods (OCTG) 105,663 130,219 

$         371,745 $           337,457

Valves, fittings, flanges and other products:
Valves and specialty products $         411,223 $           429,223
Carbon steel fittings and flanges and stainless steel and alloy pipe and fittings 269,359 290,340 
Other 239,963 248,659 

$         920,545 $           968,222
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

NOTE 6 – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

From time to time, we use derivative financial instruments to help manage our exposure to interest rate risk and
fluctuations in foreign currencies. All of our derivative instruments are freestanding and, accordingly, changes in their fair
market value are recorded in earnings.  As of March 31, 2015, we do not have any interest rate swap agreements. Foreign
exchange forward contracts and options are reported at fair value utilizing Level 2 inputs, as the fair value is based on
broker quotes for the same or similar derivative instruments. The total notional amount of our forward foreign exchange
contracts and options was approximately $52.3 million and $77.9 million at March 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014,
respectively.  We had approximatey  $0.6 million and $1.6 million recorded as assets on our consolidated balance sheets
as of March 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014, respectively.

With the exception of long-term debt, the fair values of our financial instruments, including cash and cash equivalents,
accounts receivable, trade accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate carrying value.  The carrying value of our
debt was $1.373 billion and $1.454 billion at March 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014, respectively.  We estimate the fair
value of the Term Loan using Level 2 inputs, or quoted market prices.  The fair value of our debt was $1.348 billion and
$1.407 billion at March 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014, respectively. 
 

NOTE 7– COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Litigation 

Asbestos Claims.    We are one of many defendants in lawsuits that plaintiffs have brought seeking damages for personal
injuries that exposure to asbestos allegedly caused. Plaintiffs and their family members have brought these lawsuits
against a large volume of defendant entities as a result of the defendants’ manufacture, distribution, supply or other
involvement with asbestos, asbestos containing-products or equipment or activities that allegedly caused plaintiffs to be
exposed to asbestos.  These plaintiffs typically assert exposure to asbestos as a consequence of third-party manufactured
products that our McJunkin Red Man Corporation subsidiary purportedly distributed.  As of March 31, 2015, we are
named a defendant in approximately 421 lawsuits involving approximately 1,059 claims.  No asbestos lawsuit has
resulted in a judgment against us to date, with a majority being settled, dismissed or otherwise resolved.  Applicable third-
party insurance has substantially covered these claims, and insurance should continue to cover a substantial majority of
existing and anticipated future claims.  Accordingly, we have recorded a liability for our estimate of the most likely
settlement of asserted claims and a related receivable from insurers for our estimated recovery, to the extent we believe
that the amounts of recovery are probable.  It is not possible to predict the outcome
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of these claims and proceedings. However, in our opinion, the likelihood that the ultimate disposition of any of these
claims and legal proceedings will have a material adverse effect on our consolidated financial statements is remote.

Other Legal Claims and Proceedings.    From time to time, we have been subject to various claims and involved in legal
proceedings incidental to the nature of our businesses. We maintain insurance coverage to reduce financial risk associated
with certain of these claims and proceedings. It is not possible to predict the outcome of these claims and proceedings.
However, in our opinion, the likelihood that the ultimate disposition of any of these claims and legal proceedings will
have a material adverse effect on our consolidated financial statements is remote.

Product Claims.    From time to time, in the ordinary course of our business, our customers may claim that the products
that we distribute are either defective or require repair or replacement under warranties that either we or the manufacturer
may provide to the customer. These proceedings are, in the opinion of management, ordinary and routine matters
incidental to our normal business. Our purchase orders with our suppliers generally require the manufacturer to indemnify
us against any product liability claims, leaving the manufacturer ultimately responsible for these claims. In many cases,
state, provincial or foreign law provides protection to distributors for these sorts of claims, shifting the responsibility to
the manufacturer. In some cases, we could be required to repair or replace the products for the benefit of our customer and
seek our recovery from the manufacturer for our expense. In our opinion, the likelihood that the ultimate disposition of
any of these claims and legal proceedings will have a material adverse effect on our consolidated financial statements is
remote.  

Weatherford Claim.  In addition to PVF, our Canadian subsidiary, Midfield Supply (“Midfield”), now known as MRC
Global ULC, also distributed progressive cavity pumps and related equipment (“PCPs”) under a distribution agreement
with Weatherford Canada Partnership (“Weatherford”) within a certain geographical area located in southern Alberta,
Canada.  In late 2005 and early 2006, Midfield hired new employees, including former Weatherford employees, as part of
Midfield’s desire to expand its PVF business into northern Alberta.  Shortly thereafter, many of these employees left
Midfield and formed a PCP manufacturing, distribution and service company named Europump Systems Inc.
(“Europump”) in 2006.  The distribution agreement with Weatherford expired in 2006.  Midfield supplied Europump with
PVF products that Europump distributed along with PCP pumps.  In April 2007, Midfield purchased Europump’s
distribution branches and began distributing and servicing Europump PCPs.

Pursuant to a complaint that Weatherford filed on April 11, 2006 in the Court of Queen’s Bench of Alberta, Judicial
Bench of Edmonton (Action No. 060304628), Weatherford sued Europump, three of Europump’s part suppliers, Midfield,
certain current and former employees of Midfield, and other related entities, asserting a host of claims including breach of
contract, breach of fiduciary duty, misappropriation of confidential information related to the PCPs, unlawful interference
with economic relations and conspiracy.  The Company denies these allegations and contends that Midfield’s expansion
and subsequent growth was the result of fair competition. 

From 2006 through 2012, the case focused largely on Weatherford’s questioning of defense witnesses.  In 2013, the
defendants began substantive questioning of Weatherford and its witnesses.  Discovery is ongoing and expected to last
through late 2015. 

Due to ongoing discovery, and the limited information available related to any claimed damages, we cannot reasonably
estimate potential loss at this time.  The Company believes Weatherford’s claims are without merit and intends to defend
them vigorously.
 
SKF Claim.  On February 19, 2013, in the United States District Court for the District of Delaware, SKF USA Inc. (a
subsidiary of SKF AB, a Swedish company) sued McJunkin Red Man Corporation and MRC Global Inc. for trademark
infringement unfair competition, unjust enrichment, federal cybersquatting, and related claims.  SKF alleged that the
Company, through its use of the red "MRC" block letters, was willfully infringing on SKF's use of a similar mark which
SKF uses to market bearings. SKF claimed first use of this mark and requested an injunction to prohibit the Company
from using “MRC.”  The Company has used the MRC letters for years without any known or identifiable actual confusion
and, therefore, the Company denied SKF’s allegations and further alleged there is no likelihood of confusion as to the
source of the products and the distribution services provided by the Company.  The Company asserted several affirmative
defenses and also counter-claims for misrepresentation, unfair competition, and interference with business opportunities. 
 
After the parties completed the discovery phase, and before trial was scheduled to begin on March 9, 2015, the parties
agreed to settlement terms and are working to execute a formal settlement agreement that will include a joint stipulation
of dismissal.  Under the settlement terms, the Company’s resolution of this lawsuit does not have a material adverse effect
on our consolidated financial statements.
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Customer Contracts
 
We have contracts and agreements with many of our customers that dictate certain terms of our sales arrangements
(pricing, deliverables, etc.). While we make every effort to abide by the terms of these contracts, certain provisions are
complex and often subject to varying interpretations. Under the terms of these contracts, our customers have the right to
audit our adherence to the contract terms. Historically, any settlements that have resulted from these customer audits have
not been material to our consolidated financial statements.
 
Purchase Commitments

We have purchase obligations consisting primarily of inventory purchases made in the normal course of business to meet
operating needs. While our vendors often allow us to cancel these purchase orders without penalty, in certain cases,
cancellations may subject us to cancellation fees or penalties depending on the terms of the contract.
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ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF
OPERATIONS

 
You should read the following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations in conjunction
with our financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this report. This discussion and analysis contains
forward-looking statements that involve risks, uncertainties and assumptions. As used in this Form 10-Q, unless otherwise
indicated or the context otherwise requires, all references to the “Company”, “MRC Global”, “we”, “our” or “us” refer to
MRC Global Inc. and its consolidated subsidiaries.  All references throughout this section (and elsewhere in this report) to
amounts available for borrowing under various credit facilities refer to amounts actually available for borrowing after
giving effect to any borrowing base limitations that the facility imposes.  

Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations (as well as other sections of this
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q) contain forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities
Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”), and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the
“Exchange Act”).  Forward-looking statements include those preceded by, followed by or including the words “will,”
“expect,” “intended,” “anticipated,” “believe,” “project,” “forecast,” “propose,” “plan,” “estimate,” “enable,” and similar
expressions, including, for example, statements about our business strategy, our industry, our future profitability, growth
in the industry sectors we serve, our expectations, beliefs, plans, strategies, objectives, prospects and assumptions, and
estimates and projections of future activity and trends in the oil and natural gas industry. These forward-looking
statements are not guarantees of future performance. These statements are based on management’s expectations that
involve a number of business risks and uncertainties, any of which could cause actual results to differ materially from
those expressed in or implied by the forward-looking statements. These statements involve known and unknown risks,
uncertainties and other factors, most of which are difficult to predict and many of which are beyond our control, including
the factors described under “Risk Factors”, that may cause our actual results and performance to be materially different
from any future results or performance expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements. Such risks and
uncertainties include, among other things:  

• decreases in oil and natural gas prices;

• decreases in oil and natural gas industry expenditure levels, which may result from decreased oil and natural
gas prices or other factors;

• increased usage of alternative fuels, which may negatively affect oil and natural gas industry expenditure
levels;

• U.S. and international general economic conditions;

• our ability to compete successfully with other companies in our industry;

• the risk that manufacturers of the products we distribute will sell a substantial amount of goods directly to end
users in the industry sectors we serve;

• unexpected supply shortages;

• cost increases by our suppliers;

• our lack of long-term contracts with most of our suppliers; 

• suppliers’ price reductions of products that we sell, which could cause the value of our inventory to decline;

• decreases in steel prices, which could significantly lower our profit;

• increases in steel prices, which we may be unable to pass along to our customers which could significantly
lower our profit;

• our lack of long-term contracts with many of our customers and our lack of contracts with customers that
require minimum purchase volumes;

• changes in our customer and product mix;

• risks related to our customers’ creditworthiness;

• the success of our acquisition strategies;
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• the potential adverse effects associated with integrating acquisitions into our business and whether these
acquisitions will yield their intended benefits;

• our significant indebtedness;

• the dependence on our subsidiaries for cash to meet our obligations;

• changes in our credit profile;

• a decline in demand for certain of the products we distribute if import restrictions on these products are lifted;

• environmental, health and safety laws and regulations and the interpretation or implementation thereof;
• the sufficiency of our insurance policies to cover losses, including liabilities arising from litigation;
• product liability claims against us;
• pending or future asbestos-related claims against us;
• the potential loss of key personnel;
• interruption in the proper functioning of our information systems;
• in the occurrence of cybersecurity incidents;
• loss of third-party transportation providers;
• potential inability to obtain necessary capital;
• risks related to adverse weather events or natural disasters;
• impairment of our goodwill or other intangible assets;
• adverse changes in political or economic conditions in the countries in which we operate;
• exposure to U.S. and international laws and regulations, including the Foreign Corrupt Practices Act and the

U.K. Bribery Act and other economic sanctions programs;
• risks associated with international instability and geopolitical developments;
• risks relating to ongoing evaluations of internal controls required by Section 404 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act; 
• the impact on us of changes in U.S. generally accepted accounting principles or tax laws or adverse positions

taken by taxing authorities in the countries in which the company operates;  
• our intention not to pay dividends; and

• compliance with and changes in laws and regulations in the countries in which we operate.

Undue reliance should not be placed on our forward-looking statements. Although forward-looking statements reflect our
good faith beliefs, reliance should not be placed on forward-looking statements because they involve known and unknown
risks, uncertainties and other factors, which may cause our actual results, performance or achievements to differ
materially from anticipated future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by such forward-looking
statements. We undertake no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of
new information, future events, changed circumstances or otherwise, except to the extent law requires.

Overview

We are the largest global industrial distributor, based on sales, of pipe, valves, and fittings (“PVF”) and related products
and services to the energy industry and hold a leading position in our industry across each of the upstream (exploration,
production and extraction of underground oil and natural gas), midstream (gathering and transmission of oil and natural
gas, natural gas utilities and the storage and distribution of oil and natural gas) and downstream (crude oil refining,
petrochemical and chemical, processing and general industrials) sectors. Our business is segregated into three
geographical segments, consisting of our U.S., Canadian and International operations. We serve our customers in over 400
service locations. We offer a wide array of PVF and oilfield supplies encompassing a complete line of products from our
global network of suppliers to our more than 21,000 customers. We are diversified by geography, the industry sectors we
serve and the products we sell. We seek to provide best-in-class service to our customers by satisfying the most complex,
multi-site needs of many of the largest companies in the energy and industrial sectors as their primary PVF supplier. We
believe the critical role we play in our customers’ supply chain, together with our
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extensive product offering, broad global presence, customer-linked scalable information systems and efficient distribution
capabilities, serve to solidify our long-standing customer relationships and drive our growth. As a result, we have an
average relationship of over 25 years with our 25 largest customers.

Key Drivers of Our Business

Our revenues are predominantly derived from the sale of PVF and other oilfield and industrial supplies to the energy
sector globally. Our business is, therefore, dependent upon both the current conditions and future prospects in the energy
industry and, in particular, maintenance and expansionary operating and capital expenditures by our customers in the
upstream, midstream and downstream sectors of the industry. The outlook for future oil, natural gas, refined products,
petrochemical and other industrial PVF spending is influenced by numerous factors, including the following:

• Oil and Natural Gas Prices. Sales of PVF and related products to the oil and natural gas industry constitute a
significant portion of our sales. As a result, we depend upon the oil and natural gas industry and its ability and
willingness to make maintenance and capital expenditures to explore for, produce and process oil and natural
gas and refined products. Oil and natural gas prices, both current and projected, along with the costs
necessary to produce oil and gas, impact other drivers of our business, including exploration and production
spending, additions and maintenance to pipeline mileage, refinery utilization and petrochemical and other
industrial processing activity.

• Economic Conditions. The demand for the products we distribute is dependent on the general economy, the
energy and industrials sectors and other factors. Changes in the general economy or in the energy and
industrials sectors (domestically or internationally) can cause demand for the products we distribute to
materially change.

• Customer, Manufacturer and Distributor Inventory Levels of PVF and Related Products. Customer,
manufacturer and distributor inventory levels of PVF and related products can change significantly from
period to period. Increases in our customers’ inventory levels can have an adverse effect on the demand for
the products we distribute when customers draw from their inventory rather than purchase new products.
Reduced demand, in turn, would likely result in reduced sales volume and profitability. Increased inventory
levels by manufacturers or other distributors can cause an oversupply of PVF and related products in the
industry sectors we serve and reduce the prices that we are able to charge for the products we distribute.
Reduced prices, in turn, would likely reduce our profitability. Conversely, decreased customer and
manufacturer inventory levels may ultimately lead to increased demand for our products and would likely
result in increased sales volumes and overall profitability.

•  Steel Prices, Availability and Supply and Demand. Fluctuations in steel prices may lead to volatility in the
pricing of the products we distribute.  This is most evident in carbon steel tubular products.  A majority of the
products we distribute contain various types of steel. The worldwide supply and demand for these products,
or other steel products that we do not supply, impacts the pricing and availability of our products and,
ultimately, our sales and operating profitability.

•  Carbon Steel Tubular Prices, Supply and Demand.  Volatility in carbon steel tubular prices can have a
significant influence on our profitability. Carbon steel tubular prices are influenced not only from the material
input costs but also by the supply and demand of the product itself, which tends to be a larger component of
the change in price. On the supply side, the amount of steel mill capacity, utilization and imports, all of which
can have variability among sizes and grades, drives the price.

Recent Trends and Outlook

During the first three months of 2015, the average oil price of West Texas Intermediate (“WTI”) decreased significantly to
 $48.49 from $98.68 per barrel in the first three months of 2014. Natural gas prices decreased to an average price of
$2.90/Mcf (Henry Hub) for the first three months of 2015 compared to $5.18/Mcf (Henry Hub) for the first three months
of 2014.  North American drilling  rig activity decreased 26% in the first quarter of 2015 as compared to the first quarter
of 2014.

With the decline in both oil and natural gas prices, and forecasts indicating that prices will be at low levels throughout the
remainder of 2015, we expect our customers’ spending, particularly those in the upstream sector within North America,
will continue to decline in 2015 as compared to 2014.  These lower spending trends will also affect our
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midstream business but to a much lesser extent than upstream.  The downstream sector will be impacted more modestly. 

Because we have anticipated 2015 to be a challenging year, we have taken steps in the first quarter to reduce our operating
costs.  We implemented hiring and salary freezes and eliminated approximately 250 full-time positions. As a result of
these actions, we recorded a pre-tax severance charge of $1.8 million in the first quarter of 2015.  Excluding the impact of
acquisitions, we have reduced our headcount by approximately 500, or 10%, over the past twelve months.  We will
continue to monitor the business outlook and take actions as appropriate in response to negative changes in that outlook,
which may require additional severance charges.   In addition to these efforts to address costs, we are also actively
managing our investment in working capital to an appropriate level and have deferred our acquisition activities.  This will
allow us to generate cash, which we will utilize to reduce our indebtedness.

We determine backlog by the amount of unshipped customer orders, either specific or general in nature (including orders
held under pipe programs), which the customer may revise or cancel in certain instances.  At March 31, 2015, total
backlog was $918  million, including $667 million in our U.S. segment, $39 million in our Canadian segment and
$212 million in our International segment.  At December 31, 2014, total backlog was $1.093 billion, including
$767 million in our U.S. segment, $66 million in our Canadian segment and $260 million in our International segment.
At March 31, 2014, total backlog was $1.031  billion, including $625 million in our U.S. segment, $88 million in our
Canadian segment and $318 million in our International segment.  There can be no assurance that the backlog amounts
will ultimately be realized as revenue or that we will earn a profit on the backlog of orders, but we expect that a
substantial majority of sales in our backlog will be realized in the next twelve months.

The following table shows key industry indicators for the three months ended March 31, 2015 and 2014:
 

Three Months Ended
March 31, March 31,

2015 2014
Average Rig Count (1):
United States 1,403 1,779 
Canada 313 525 
International 1,261 1,337 

Total 2,977 3,641 

Average Commodity Prices (2):
WTI crude oil (per barrel) $           48.49 $           98.68
Brent crude oil (per barrel) $           53.98 $         108.14
Natural gas ($/Mcf) $             2.90 $             5.18

Average Monthly U.S. Well Permits (3) 3,940 6,257 
3:2:1 Crack Spread (4) $           21.65 $           21.61
_______________________
(1) Source-Baker Hughes (www.bakerhughes.com) (Total rig count includes oil, natural gas and other rigs.)
(2) Source-Department of Energy, EIA (www.eia.gov)  
(3) Source-Rig Data (U.S.)
(4) Source- Bloomberg
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Results of Operations

Three Months Ended March 31, 2015 Compared to the Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

The breakdown of our sales by sector for the three months ended March 31, 2015 and 2014 was as follows (in millions):
 

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2015 March 31, 2014

Upstream $            546.7 42% $            634.8 49% 
Midstream 379.6 30% 307.4 23% 
Downstream and other industrials 366.0 28% 363.5 28% 

$         1,292.3 100% $         1,305.7 100% 

For the three months ended March 31, 2015 and 2014, the following table summarizes our results of operations (in
millions):
 
 

Three Months Ended
March 31, March 31,

2015 2014 $ Change % Change
Sales:
U.S. $            971.8 $            948.0 $         23.8 2.5% 
Canada 119.4 166.2 (46.8) (28.2%)
International 201.1 191.5 9.6 5.0% 

Consolidated $         1,292.3 $         1,305.7 $        (13.4) (1.0%)

Operating income:
U.S. $              51.8 $              54.1 $          (2.3) (4.3%)
Canada 5.4 7.2 (1.8) (25.0%)
International 3.3 (0.6) 3.9 N/M

Consolidated 60.5 60.7 (0.2) (0.3%)

Interest expense (14.6) (15.1) 0.5 (3.3%)
Other  income (expense) (3.7) (8.9) 5.2 (58.4%)
Income tax expense (13.1) (13.2) 0.1 (0.8%)
Net income $              29.1 $              23.5 $           5.6 23.8% 
 
Adjusted Gross Profit (1) $            240.7 $            254.3 $        (13.6) (5.3%)
Adjusted EBITDA (1) $              86.7 $              84.0 $           2.7 3.2% 
 

(1)Adjusted Gross Profit and Adjusted EBITDA are non-GAAP financial measures. For a reconciliation of these
measures to an equivalent GAAP measure, see pages 17-19 herein.

Sales.    Sales include the revenue recognized from the sale of the products we distribute, the services we provide to
customers and freight billings to customers, less cash discounts taken by customers in return for their early payment of
our invoices to them. Our sales were $1,292.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2015 as compared to
$1,305.7 million for the three months ended March 31, 2014.  

U.S. Segment—Our U.S. sales increased to $971.8 million for the three months ended March 31, 2015 from
$948.0 million for the three months ended March 31, 2014. This $23.8 million, or 2.5%,  increase reflected a  
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$63 million increase in our midstream sector offset by a $41 million decline in our upstream sector.  The increase in the
midstream business in first quarter of 2015 was relative to a weak first quarter of 2014, which included the impact of the
inclement weather in our Eastern region.  The decrease in our upstream business in the first quarter of 2015 as compared
to the same period in 2014 was caused by decreased customer spending related to the decline in oil and natural gas prices
and the resulting decline in rig count.       

Canadian Segment—Our Canadian sales decreased to $119.4 million for the three months ended March 31, 2015 from
$166.2 million for the three months ended March 31, 2014.  The decrease in Canadian sales reflected a $53 million
decrease in the upstream business due to a decrease in customer spending.  Approximately $14.7 million, or 31%, of the
total decline was a result of the weaker Canadian dollar relative to the U.S. dollar.   

International Segment—Our International sales increased to $201.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2015
from $191.5 million for the same period in 2014.   The increase of $9.6 million was primarily the result of the acquisitions
of MSD Engineering Pte. Limited (“MSD”) and Hypteck, AS (“Hypteck”) which added $15.6 million in revenue for the
first quarter of 2015.  This was offset by the impact of the decline in the foreign currencies in areas where we operate
compared to the U.S. dollar.  Excluding the $31.4 million impact of the decline in these foreign currencies, International
experienced organic growth of approximately 13% in the first quarter of 2015 compared to the first quarter of 2014.      
 
Gross Profit.    Our gross profit was $219.9 million  (17.0% of sales) for the three months ended March 31, 2015 as
compared to $232.1 million  (17.8% of sales) for the three months ended March 31, 2014. The 80 basis point decline in
gross profit percentage was a result of the impact of product mix changes and margin pressure in certain product
categories related to the decline in oil prices.     
 
Certain purchasing costs and warehousing activities (including receiving, inspection and stocking costs), as well as
general warehousing expenses, are included in selling, general and administrative expenses and not in cost of sales.  As
such, our gross profit may not be comparable to others that may include these expenses as a component of cost of
sales.  Purchasing and warehousing costs approximated $10.2 million and $11.5 million for the three months ended March
31, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

Adjusted Gross Profit.    Adjusted Gross Profit decreased to $240.7  (18.6% of sales) for the three months ended March
31, 2015 from $254.3 million  (19.5% of sales) for the three months ended March 31, 2014,  a decrease of $13.6 million.
Adjusted Gross Profit is a non-GAAP financial measure. We define Adjusted Gross Profit as sales, less cost of sales, plus
depreciation and amortization, plus amortization of intangibles, and plus or minus the impact of our last-in, first out
(“LIFO”) inventory costing methodology. We present Adjusted Gross Profit because we believe it is a useful indicator of
our operating performance without regard to items, such as amortization of intangibles, that can vary substantially from
company to company depending upon the nature and extent of acquisitions. Similarly, the impact of the LIFO inventory
costing method can cause results to vary substantially from company to company depending upon whether they elect to
utilize LIFO and depending upon which method they may elect. We use Adjusted Gross Profit as a key performance
indicator in managing our business. We believe that gross profit is the financial measure calculated and presented in
accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles that is most directly comparable to Adjusted Gross Profit.

The following table reconciles Adjusted Gross Profit with gross profit, as derived from our financial statements (in
millions):
 
 

Three Months Ended
March 31, Percentage March 31, Percentage

2015 of Revenue 2014 of Revenue
Gross profit, as reported $            219.9 17.0% $            232.1 17.8% 
Depreciation and amortization 5.1 0.4% 5.2 0.4% 
Amortization of intangibles 15.9 1.2% 15.7 1.2% 
(Decrease) increase in LIFO reserve (0.2) (0.0%) 1.3 0.1% 
Adjusted Gross Profit $            240.7 18.6% $            254.3 19.5% 
 
Selling, General and Administrative (“SG&A”) Expenses.    Costs such as salaries, wages, employee benefits, rent,
utilities, communications, insurance, fuel and taxes (other than state and federal income taxes) that are necessary to
operate our branch and corporate operations are included in SG&A.  Also contained in this category are certain items
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that are nonoperational in nature, including certain costs of acquiring and integrating other businesses.  Our SG&A
expenses were $159.4 million for the three months ended March 31, 2015 as compared to $171.4 million for the three
months ended March 31, 2014.  SG&A for the first quarter of 2015 included $1.8 million of severance and related charges
resulting from cost reduction efforts as well as $2.9 million of incremental expense related to our MSD and Hypteck
acquisitions.  No such severance charges occurred during the first quarter of 2014. After taking these amounts into
consideration, SG&A decreased $16.7 million.  Approximately, $9.0 million of the decrease was due to the impact of the
foreign currencies in the countries in which we operate relative to the U.S. dollar.  The remaining decrease was
attributable to the cost reduction efforts we have made.       
 
Operating Income.    Operating income was $60.5 million for the three months ended March 31, 2015, as compared to
$60.7 million for the three months ended March 31, 2014, a decrease of $0.2 million.

U.S. Segment—Operating income for our U.S. segment decreased to $51.8 million for the three months ended March 31,
2015 from $54.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2014.  The decrease in operating income of $2.3 million
was the result of a decrease in our gross profit percentage due to pricing pressures from customers and a shift in product
mix as a result of the stronger, lower margin line pipe sales during the quarter offset by a reduction in SG&A expenses.    

Canadian Segment—Operating income for our Canadian segment decreased to $5.4 million for the three months ended
March 31, 2015 from $7.2 million for the three months ended March 31, 2014.  The decrease of $1.8 million reflected the
decline in sales offset by a decline in SG&A.     

International Segment—Operating income for our International segment increased to $3.3 million for the three months
ended March 31, 2015 from an operating loss of $0.6 million for the three months ended March 31, 2014.  The increase of
$3.9 million was the result of the decrease in SG&A offset by the decline in gross profit.

Interest Expense.    Our interest expense was $14.6 million for the three months ended March 31, 2015 as compared to
$15.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2014.  This represented a modest decrease of $0.5 million resulting
from lower average debt levels.

Other expense, net. Our other expense was $3.7 million for the three months ended March 31, 2015 compared to
$8.9 million for the three months ended March 31, 2014.  The current quarter included foreign currency losses of
 $4.1 million and a $0.7 million loss on the change in the fair value of derivatives as compared to  a foreign currency
gain of $1.6 million and $3.6 million loss on the change of fair value of derivatives in the first quarter of 2014.
 Additionally, the first quarter of 2014 included a $6.2 million charge related to the sale of our Canadian progressive
cavity pump business.

Income Tax Expense.    Our income tax expense was $13.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2015 as
compared to $13.2 million for the three months ended March 31, 2014.  Our effective tax rates were 31.1% and 36.0% for
the three months ended March 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. Our rates generally differ from the U.S. federal statutory
rate of 35% as a result of state income taxes and differing, generally lower, foreign income tax rates.    

Net Income.    Our net income was $29.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2015 as compared to
$23.5 million for the three months ended March 31, 2014,  an  increase of $5.6 million.

Adjusted EBITDA.    We define Adjusted EBITDA as net income plus interest, income taxes, depreciation and
amortization, amortization of intangibles and certain other expenses (such as gains/losses on the early extinguishment of
debt, changes in the fair value of derivative instruments and goodwill impairment) and plus or minus the impact of our
LIFO inventory costing methodology. Adjusted EBITDA, a non-GAAP financial measure, was $86.7 million  (6.7% of
sales) for the three months ended March 31, 2015, as compared to $84.0 million (6.4% of sales) for the three months
ended March 31, 2014.  

We believe Adjusted EBITDA provides investors a helpful measure for comparing our operating performance with the
performance of other companies that have different financing and capital structures or tax rates. We believe that net
income is the financial measure calculated and presented in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting
principles that is most directly comparable to Adjusted EBITDA.
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The following table reconciles Adjusted EBITDA with net income, as derived from our financial statements (in millions):
 
 

Three Months Ended
March 31, March 31,

2015 2014
Net income $               29.1 $               23.5
Income tax expense 13.1 13.2 

Interest expense 14.6 15.1 
Depreciation and amortization 5.1 5.2 
Amortization of intangibles 15.9 15.7 
(Decrease) increase in LIFO reserve (0.2) 1.3 
Change in fair value of derivative instruments 0.7 3.6 
Equity-based compensation expense 2.5 1.8 
Loss on sale of Canadian PCP business  - 6.2 
Severance and related charges 1.8  -
Foreign currency losses (gains) 4.1 (1.6)
Adjusted EBITDA $               86.7 $               84.0
 
Liquidity and Capital Resources
 
Our primary sources of liquidity consist of cash generated from our operating activities, existing cash balances and
borrowings under our Global ABL Facility.  At March 31, 2015, our total liquidity, including cash on hand, was
$435.6 million.  Our ability to generate sufficient cash flows from our operating activities will continue to be primarily
dependent on our sales of products and services to our customers at margins sufficient to cover our fixed and variable
expenses.  As of March 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014, we had cash and cash equivalents of $49.3 million and
$25.1 million, respectively.  As of March 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014, $31.3 million and $22.2 million of our cash
and cash equivalents, respectively, were maintained in the accounts of our various foreign subsidiaries.  If such amounts
were transferred among countries or repatriated to the U.S., such amounts may be subject to additional tax liabilities,
which would be recognized in our financial statements in the period during which such decision would be made.  We have
the intent and ability to indefinitely reinvest the cash held by our foreign subsidiaries, and there are currently no plans that
require the repatriation of this cash.

Our primary credit facilities consist of a seven-year $793.5 million Term Loan maturing in November 2019 and a five-
year $1.05 billion Global ABL Facility that provides a $977 million facility in the United States, a $30 million facility in
Norway, a $20 million facility in Canada, a $10 million facility in Australia, a $5 million facility in the United Kingdom,
a $4 million facility in the Netherlands and a $4 million facility in Belgium. The Global ABL Facility matures in July
2019.  The Global ABL Facility contains an accordion feature that allows us to increase the principal amount of the
facility by up to $300 million, subject to additional lender commitments.    As of  March 31, 2015, we had $386.3 million
of Excess Availability, as defined  under our Global ABL Facility.  Availability is dependent on a borrowing base
comprised of a percentage of eligible accounts receivable and inventory which is subject to redetermination form time to
time.
 
Our credit ratings are below “investment grade” and as such could impact both our ability to raise new funds as well as
the interest rates on our future borrowings. Our ability to incur additional debt is restricted by our existing obligations. We
were in compliance with the covenants contained in our various credit facilities as of and during the three months ended
March 31, 2015.

We believe our sources of liquidity will be sufficient to satisfy the anticipated cash requirements associated with our
existing operations for at least the next twelve months. However, our future cash requirements could be higher than we
currently expect as a result of various factors. Additionally, our ability to generate sufficient cash from our operating
activities depends on our future performance, which is subject to general economic, political, financial, competitive and
other factors beyond our control. We may from time to time seek to raise additional debt or equity financing or
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re-price or refinance existing debt in the public or private markets, based on market conditions.  Any such capital markets
activities would be subject to market conditions, reaching final agreement with lenders or investors, and  other factors,
and there can be no assurance that we would successfully consummate any such transactions.

Cash Flows

The following table sets forth our cash flows for the periods indicated below (in millions):
 
 

Three Months Ended
March 31, March 31,

2015 2014
Net cash provided by (used in):
  Operating activities $                  115.6 $                   (74.3)
  Investing activities (6.8) (249.4)
  Financing activities (80.3) 327.6 
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents $                    28.5 $                      3.9

Operating Activities

Net cash provided by operating activities was $115.6 million during the three months ended March 31, 2015 compared to
net cash used in operating activities of $74.3 million during the three months ended March 31, 2014.  Cash provided by
operations was primarily the result of decreased working capital requirements.  Excluding the impact of acquisitions,
working capital decreased $62.4 million in the first three months of 2015 as compared to an increase of $120.7 million in
the first three months of 2014. The current quarter decline in working capital was impacted most significantly by a $125
million reduction in accounts receivable caused by declining sales levels.  We continue to actively manage our investment
in working capital to an appropriate level given current market conditions.   

Investing Activities

Net cash used in investing activities was $6.8 million for the three months ended March 31, 2015, compared
 $249.4 million for the three months ended March 31, 2014. The $242.6 million decrease in cash used in investing
activities was the result of the acquisition of Stream which required  $247.2 million of cash during the three months
ended March 31, 2014.  Our capital expenditures were $4.4 million for the three months ended March 31, 2015 and $2.0
million for the three months ended March 31, 2014.  We expect capital expenditures in 2015 to be approximately $43
million due to our plan to implement a new information technology system in certain areas of the international segment.

Financing Activities

Net cash used in financing activities was $80.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2015 compared to net cash
provided by financing activities of $327.6 million for the three months ended March 31, 2014. The financing activities
generally reflect advances and payments on our credit facilities. Net repayments on our Global ABL Facility totaled $78.3
million in the first three months of 2015, compared to net borrowings of $329.3 million in the first three months of 2014.  

Critical Accounting Policies

The preparation of financial statements, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States
of America, requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of
assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses in the financial statements.  Management bases its estimates on historical
experience and other assumptions, which it believes are reasonable.  If actual amounts are ultimately different from these
estimates, the revisions are included in our results of operations for the period in which the actual amounts become
known.

Accounting policies are considered critical when they require management to make assumptions about matters that are
highly uncertain at the time the estimates are made and when there are different estimates that management reasonably
could have made, which would have a material impact on the presentation of our financial condition, changes in our
financial condition or results of operations.  For a description of our critical accounting policies, see “Item 7:
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“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results from Operations” in our Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2014. 
 
ITEM 3.  QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK
 
We are primarily exposed to the market risk associated with unfavorable movements in interest rates, foreign currencies
and steel price volatility.  There have been no material changes to our market risk policies or our market risk sensitive
instruments and positions as described in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2014.  
 
ITEM 4.  CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES
 
Evaluation of disclosure controls and procedures.  
 
As of March 31, 2015, we have reviewed, under the direction of our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer,
the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures, as defined in Exchange Act Rule 13a-15(e).  Based upon and as of the
date of that review, the Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that the Company’s
disclosure controls and procedures were effective to ensure that information required  to be disclosed in the reports that
the Company files or submits under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time
periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms, and that such information is accumulated and communicated to the
Company’s management, including the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate, to allow
timely decisions regarding required disclosures.

Changes in internal control over financial reporting.    

There were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the first three months of 2015
that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II—OTHER INFORMATION
 

ITEM 1.    LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

From time to time, we have been subject to various claims and involved in legal proceedings incidental to the nature of
our businesses. We maintain insurance coverage to reduce financial risk associated with certain of these claims and
proceedings. It is not possible to predict the outcome of these claims and proceedings. However, in our opinion, there are
no pending legal proceedings that are likely to have a material effect on our business, financial condition, results of
operations or cash flows, although it is possible that the resolution of certain actual, threatened or anticipated claims or
proceedings could have a material adverse effect on our results of operations in the period of resolution.

Also, from time to time, in the ordinary course of our business, our customers may claim that the products that we
distribute are either defective or require repair or replacement under warranties that either we or the manufacturer may
provide to the customer. These proceedings are, in the opinion of management, ordinary and routine matters incidental to
our normal business. Our purchase orders with our suppliers generally require the manufacturer to indemnify us against
any product liability claims, leaving the manufacturer ultimately responsible for these claims. In many cases, state,
provincial or foreign law provides protection to distributors for these sorts of claims, shifting the responsibility to the
manufacturer.  In some cases, we could be required to repair or replace the products for the benefit of our customer and
seek recovery from the manufacturer for our expense. In the opinion of management, the ultimate disposition of these
claims and proceedings is not expected to have a material adverse effect on our financial condition, results of operations
or cash flows.

For information regarding asbestos cases in which we are a defendant and other claims and proceedings, see Note 7 –
Commitments and Contingencies to our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
 
ITEM 1A.  RISK FACTORS
 
We are affected by risks specific to us as well as factors that affect all businesses operating in a global market. The
significant factors known to us that could materially adversely affect our business, financial condition or operating results
are described in Part I, Item 2 of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and in Part I, Item 1A of our Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014  under “Risk Factors”.
 
ITEM 2.  UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A summary of our purchases of MRC Global Inc. common stock during the first quarter of fiscal year 2015 is as follows:

Total Number of Shares
Purchased (1)

Average Price
Paid per Share

Total number of
Shares Purchased
as Part of Publicly
Announced Plans
or Programs

Maximum Dollar Value of
Shares that May Yet Be
Purchased Under the
Plans or Programs

January 1 - January 31  - $                    -  - $                                    -
February 1 - February 28 7,924 $            13.39  - $                                    -
March 1 - March 31 3,298 $            12.64  - $                                    -

11,222 

(1) We purchased 11,222 shares in connection with funding employee income tax withholding obligations arising upon
the lapse of restrictions on restricted shares.  There were no open-market repurchases.
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ITEM 3.  DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES
 
None.
 
ITEM 4.  MINING SAFETY DISCLOSURES
 
None.
 
ITEM 5.  OTHER INFORMATION
 
None.
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ITEM 6.  EXHIBITS
 

   
Number

  
Description

 
10.1†* Form of MRC Global Inc. Performance Share Unit Award Agreement.

10.2†* Form of MRC Global Inc. Non-U.S. Employee Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement.

31.1*

  

Certification of the Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Rules 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a) promulgated under the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and Item 601(b)(31) of Regulation S-K, as adopted pursuant to
Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

 
31.2*

  

Certification of the Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Rules 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a) promulgated under the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and Item 601(b)(31) of Regulation S-K, as adopted pursuant to
Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

 
32**

  

Certification of the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C.
Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

 
100*

  

The following financial information from MRC Global Inc.’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period
ended March 31, 2015, formatted in Extensible Business Reporting Language (XBRL): (i) the Condensed
Consolidated Balance Sheets at March 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014, (ii) the Condensed Consolidated
Statements of Income for the three month periods ended March 31, 2015 and 2014, (iii) the Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income for the three month periods ended March 31, 2015 and
2014, (iv) the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the three month periods ended
March 31, 2015 and 2014 and (v) Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

 
101*

  
Interactive data file.

 
† Management contract or compensatory plan or arrangement required to be posted as an exhibit to this report.
*     Filed herewith.
**  Furnished herewith.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be
signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

MRC GLOBAL INC.
 
By: /s/ James E.Braun

James E. Braun 
Executive Vice President and Chief Financial
Officer

 
Date:  May 1, 2015

 
 



Exhibit 10.1
MRC Global Inc.

Performance Share Unit Award Agreement

(Feb. 2015 rev)

This Performance Share Unit Award Agreement (this “Agreement”) is made as of
[Month Day, Year] (the “Grant Date”), between MRC Global Inc., a Delaware corporation (the
“Company”), and [__________] (the “Participant”).

1. Grant of Performance Share Unit.  The Company hereby grants to the Participant an
award (this  “Award”), under and pursuant to the MRC Global Inc. 2011 Omnibus Incentive Plan (the
“Plan”), under which the Participant is granted the right to earn _____ Shares at target performance
and up to twice that number of Shares at maximum performance (each, a “Performance Share Unit”)
in respect of the three-year period (the “Performance Period”) commencing on January 1, 2015 (the
“First Day of the Performance Period”) and ending on December 31, 2017 (the “Last Day of the
Performance Period”, including as it may be modified in Section 5).    This Award is subject to
Participant’s execution and return of this Agreement to the Company (including as
Section 27 provides).  The Award is subject to all of the applicable provisions of the Plan that apply
to Other-Stock Based Awards,  is intended to be Performance-Based Compensation in accordance
with Article 14 of the Plan and is subject to the applicable terms of the Plan that are incorporated in
this Agreement by reference.  To the extent that any provision of this Agreement conflicts with the
terms of the Plan, the Participant acknowledges and agrees that the terms of the Plan shall control
and, if necessary, the applicable provisions of this Agreement shall be deemed amended so as to carry
out the purpose and intent of the Plan.  Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the
same meanings given such terms in the Plan.

2. Overview of Performance Share Units.

2.1  Performance Share Unit Generally. Each Performance Share Unit represents a
contractual right to earn one Share under the terms and conditions of this Agreement.  The number of
Shares that the Participant earns shall be determined based on the extent to which the Company
achieves the applicable performance goals set forth in this Agreement.   The Participant’s right to
earn up to 50% of the Performance Share Units is determined under provisions of Section 3 (the
“Relative TSR Performance Share Units”), and the Participant’s right to earn up to the remaining
50% of the Performance Share Units is determined under Section 4 (the “RANCE Performance Share
Units”).   The Participant’s right to receive Shares in respect of a  Performance Share Unit is
generally contingent, in whole or in part, upon Participant’s continued employment with the
Company or one of its Subsidiaries (collectively, the Company with all of its Subsidiaries, the
“Company Group”) through the Last Day of the Performance Period, except as provided in Section 5.

2.2  Dividend Equivalents. With respect to each outstanding Performance Share Unit, the
Company shall credit a book entry account with an amount equal to the amount of any cash dividend
paid on one Share that could be earned under the Performance Share Unit during the Performance
Period. The amount credited to the book entry account shall be payable to the

 



Participant at the same time or times, and subject to the same terms and conditions, as applicable to
the Participant’s Performance Share Units but only with respect to Shares the Participant actually
earns under the Performance Share Units.  If the Participant either forfeits or does not earn Shares
under this Agreement at the end of the Performance Period, the deferred dividends or distributions
only with respect to the unearned or forfeited Shares shall also be forfeited. Dividends and
distributions payable on Shares other than in cash are addressed in accordance with Section 23.

3. Calculation of Earned Shares – Relative TSR Performance Share Units.  The number
of Shares that the Participant earns under the Relative TSR Performance Share Units, if any, with
respect to the Performance Period is determined by the schedule below, with each Relative TSR
Performance Unit capable of earning one Share:

Relative TSR
Percentage of Target

Relative TSR Performance Share Units Earned *

[___]  percentile or above 150%

[___]  percentile 125%

[___]  percentile 100%

[___]  percentile 50%

Below [___]  percentile 0%

*For any amounts calculated under this Section 3  that fall between two percentiles set forth in the left column above that
are between the [___]  percentile and the [___]  percentile, the percentage of the number of Shares that the Participant
earns under the Relative TSR Performance Share Units  shall be interpolated in a straight line between the two relevant
percentiles. 

3.1  “Relative TSR” means the percentile rank of the Company’s TSR for the
Performance Period as compared to the TSR of each of the other companies included in the OSX
Index on the Last Day of the Performance Period.    

3.2  “TSR”  of the Company and each other relevant company shall be determined by
dividing: 

(a) the sum of:

(i) the cumulative amount of dividends or similar equity distributions during the
Performance Period, assuming reinvestment of dividends or distributions, and

(ii) the Average Share Price of the Company or such other company as of the Last Day of
the Performance Period minus the Average Share Price of the Company or such other
company as of the First Day of the Performance Period by

(b) the Average Share Price of the Company or such other company as of the First Day of the
Performance Period,  
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with such amount expressed as a percentage so that the Company and each of the companies in the
OSX Index may be ranked in order from the highest TSR to the lowest TSR and the relative ranking
of the Company within that order may be determined (references to rank in this Agreement are
determined from the lowest return so that, for example, the 35  percentile is the 35  percentile from
the lowest TSR of the companies in the OSX Index).

3.3  “Average Share Price” means the average of the closing prices of a Share or a share
or other equity unit of each other relevant company on each trading day in the 20-trading day period
ending on and including the applicable date of determination.  Dividends per share paid other than in
the form of cash shall have a value equal to the amount of the dividends that the Company or other
relevant company reports to its shareholders or equity holders for purposes of U.S. federal income
taxation.

3.4  “OSX Index” means the Philadelphia Oil Service Sector Index (or its successor
index or, if the Philadelphia Oil Service Sector Index is discontinued, a comparable index or group of
companies that the Committee determines is an appropriate comparator group).

3.5  “Target Relative TSR Performance Units” means 50% of the target Performance
Share Units listed in Section 1.

4. Calculation of Earned Shares – RANCE Performance Share Units.  If the Company
has positive Net Income for the Performance Period, then the number of Shares that the Participant
earns under the RANCE Performance Share Units, if any, with respect to the Performance Period is
determined by the schedule below, with each RANCE Performance Unit capable of earning one
Share:

RANCE
Percentage of Target

RANCE Performance Share Units Earned *

[___]% or more 150%

[___]% 125%

[___]% 100%

[___]% 50%

[___]% or less 0%

* For any amounts calculated under this Section 4 that fall between two percentages set forth in the left column above that
are between [___]% and [___]%, the percentage of the number of Shares that the Participant earns under the RANCE
Performance Share Units  shall be interpolated in a straight line between the two relevant percentages. 

If the Company has no positive Net Income for the Performance Period,  then the Participant’s rights
to earn any RANCE Performance Share Units  shall lapse and be forfeited on the Last Day of the
Performance Period.

4.1  “Net Income” means  the Company’s net income in accordance with U.S. generally
accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”).
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4.2  “RANCE” means the Company’s cumulative NOPAT for the Performance Period
divided by the Company’s Average NCE, which quotient is then divided by 3 (or such other
appropriate divisor if necessary pursuant to Section 5).

4.3  “NOPAT” means the Company’s Net Income plus tax effected interest expense.

4.4   “NCE” means the aggregate value of the Company outstanding equity plus the
aggregate amount of the Company’s long-term, interest bearing debt, as of the date of determination.

4.5  “Average NCE” means the average of the Company’s NCE on the first and last day
of each calendar year during the Performance Period.

4.6  “Target RANCE Performance Units” means the other 50% of the target
Performance Share Units listed in Section 1 that are not Target Relative TSR Performance Units.

All amounts calculated under this Section 4 shall be based on the Company’s financial
statements prepared in accordance with GAAP.

5. Additional Rules for Determining Earned Performance Share Units Upon Death,
Disability, Change in Control or Retirement.  Notwithstanding Sections 3 and 4,  a Participant
shall earn Shares with respect to the Performance Share Units  upon the occurrence of certain events
as follows:

5.1  Death or Disability.  Upon the Participant’s death or Disability at any time on or
after the Grant Date and prior to the date on which payment in respect of Performance Share Units
 has been made,  the Participant (or Participant’s beneficiary, executor, administrator or other legal
representative)  will earn the number of the Shares that would have been actually awarded after
completion of the Performance Period, prorated based on the number of years the Company
employed the Participant in the Performance Period prior to Participant’s Death or Disability, rounded
up to the nearest whole year. 

5.2  Change in Control.  Upon a Change in Control that occurs during the Performance
Period and prior to the Participant’s Termination due to death, Disability or Retirement,  for purposes
of determining the number of earned Shares under the Performance Share Units, the closing date of
the transaction that constitutes the Change in Control (the “Change in Control Date”) shall be deemed
the Last Day of the Performance Period.

5.3  Retirement.  If the Participant’s employment with the Company and its Subsidiaries
Terminates during the Performance Period and either:

(a)  the Participant is at least 65 years of age, or 

(b)  the Participant’s age plus years of service equal to at least 80,

in each case, upon that Termination, the Award shall not terminate and the Participant will earn the
number of Shares with respect to the Performance Period that the Participant would have been
actually awarded had the Participant not Terminated employment with the Company and its
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Subsidiaries. Any Termination described in clause (a) or (b) of this Section 5.3 shall be referred to as
a “Retirement” for the purposes of this Agreement.  

Notwithstanding the foregoing,  for this Section 5.3 to have effect, the following must be
satisfied:

(A) the Participant must remain employed with the Company on or after the first
anniversary of the Grant Date unless the Committee waives this requirement, and

(B) the Participant must not engage in a “Prohibited Activity” as defined on Exhibit A
prior to the payment of earned Shares in respect of the Performance Share Units. 

5.4  Termination under an Employment Agreement.  This Section 5.4 shall apply if,
and only if, the Participant and the Company have entered into an employment agreement that
provides for continued vesting of a long-term equity award after the Participant is Terminated without
Cause or Terminates with Good Reason  (each as defined in the Participant’s employment
agreement).  If the Participant is Terminated without Cause or Terminates for Good Reason, under the
terms of the employment agreement, prior to the date on which payment in respect of Performance
Share Units  has been made, the Participant (or Participant’s beneficiaries, executor, administrator or
other legal representative) will earn the number of the Shares tat would have been actually awarded
after completion of the Performance Period, prorated based on the number of days the Company
employed the Participant in the Performance Period prior to Participant’s Termination plus any period
of continued vesting in the Performance Period after the Termination that Participant’s employment
agreements requires, subject to the terms of that employment agreement. 

6. Conversion of Performance Share Units.  

6.1  Time of Payment or Conversion of Performance Share Units. 

(a)Except in the case of Shares earned pursuant to the provisions of Section 5.2,  payment
in respect of earned Performance Share Units shall be made on the March 1 following
the Last Day of the Performance Period;  provided that no payment shall be made until
the Committee determines, and, with respect to Covered Employees, certifies, the extent
to which the performance objectives have been met over the Performance Period.

(b)In the case of Shares earned under Performance Share Units pursuant to the provisions
of Section 5.2, payment in respect of the Performance Share Units  (whether Shares or
the per Share consideration to be received in the transaction constituting the Change in
Control) shall be made within five days of the date of the closing of the transaction
constituting the Change in Control; however, if the transaction constituting the Change
in Control is not a change in control event as described under Treas. Reg. § 1.409A-3(i)
(5)(i), payment in respect of the Performance Share Units shall be made on the March 1
following the deemed Last Day of the Performance Period. 
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6.2  Form of Conversion and Settlement.  All payments in respect of earned
Performance Share Units shall be made in Shares unless the Board or the Committee determines
Shares are not available for payment, in which case payment shall be made in cash based on the Fair
Market Value of the Shares on the date that payment is required.  Certificates or evidence of book-
entry shares representing any Shares that Participant has earned pursuant to this Agreement shall be
delivered to the Participant (or, at the discretion of the Participant, jointly in the names of the
Participant and the Participant’s spouse), the Participant’s beneficiary or estate, if applicable, or to the
Participant’s nominee. Any fractional earned Shares shall be rounded down to the nearest whole
Share.

6.3  Effect of Conversion and Settlement.  Upon conversion into Shares, all of
Participant’s Performance Share Units shall be cancelled and terminated.  If and to the extent that
Participant is still employed at the end of the Performance Period, and the Participant has not earned
Shares under the Performance Share Units in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, all such
Performance Share Units shall be cancelled and terminated.

7. Forfeiture

7.1  Termination of Employment.  Any portion of the Award that has not vested or
otherwise has been earned as of the day following the date of the Participant’s Termination for any
reason other than Retirement, death or Disability or under Section 5.4 shall be forfeited upon the
Termination, and all Shares that may have been issued under the Award that were not earned shall be
treated as the terms of the Plan provide. 

7.2  Retirement or Termination without Cause or for Good Reason.   In the case of a
Termination by reason of Retirement, if the Participant engages in any Prohibited Activity (as defined
in Exhibit A)  prior to the date of payment of any vested or earned Shares under Performance Share
Units, any portion of the Award that has not been earned, issued or delivered may, in the sole
discretion of the Committee, be immediately cancelled; and, in that case, all Shares that have not
been issued or delivered shall be forfeited, cancelled and terminate without payment of any
consideration therefor.  If the Company receives an allegation of a Prohibited Activity, the Company,
in its sole discretion, may suspend the payment of any Award for up to three months to permit the
investigation of the allegation. If the Company determines that the Participant did not engage in any
Prohibited Activities, the Company shall deliver any Shares that would have otherwise been earned
but for the suspension.    

8. Restrictive Covenant.  In consideration of the Award,  Participant agrees not to engage in
Prohibited Activity during Participant’s employment with the Company Group and for a period of
[CEO or President:  24][EVPs: 18][SVPs:  12] months after Participant’s Termination of employment
with the Company Group (the “Restricted Period”).  If the Participant engages in a Prohibited
Activity during the Restricted Period, the Company or its appropriate Subsidiaries may seek an
injunction from a court of competent jurisdiction to prevent Participant from engaging in the
Prohibited Activity during the Restricted Period without the necessity of posting bond or other
security to obtain the injunction.  Both the Company and the Participant agree that monetary damages
alone are an insufficient remedy for breach of the foregoing covenant.  The Company or its
appropriate Subsidiaries may seek monetary damages in addition to an injunction, and the covenant
in favor of the Company Group in this Agreement is in addition to,
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and not in lieu of, any similar covenants that Participant may have entered into in favor of any
member of the Company Group in any employment or other agreement.  To the extent that a court of
competent jurisdiction rules that the restrictions in the foregoing covenant are too broad, these
restrictions shall be interpreted and construed in the broadest possible manner to provide the
Company Group the broadest possible protection, including (without limitation) with respect to
geographic coverage, activities of the Company Group’s businesses and time of applicability of the
restrictions. 

9. No Right to Continued Employment.  Nothing in this Agreement shall interfere with or
limit in any way the right of the Company or its Subsidiaries to Terminate the Participant’s
employment, nor confer upon the Participant any right to continuance of employment by the
Company or any of its Subsidiaries or continuance of service as a Board member.

10. Withholding of Taxes.  Prior to the delivery to the Participant (or the Participant’s
beneficiary) of Shares upon the conversion of a Performance Share Unit, the Participant (or the
Participant’s beneficiary) shall be required to pay to the Company (or any Affiliate that employs the
Participant), and the Company (or any Affiliate that employs the Participant) shall have the right and
is hereby authorized to withhold, any applicable withholding taxes in respect of the Award, or any
payment or transfer under, or with respect to, the Award, and to take such other action as may be
necessary in the opinion of the Committee to satisfy all obligations for the payment of such
withholding taxes.  The Participant may elect to satisfy the withholding requirement, in whole or in
part, by having the Company withhold from a payment the number of Shares having a Fair Market
Value on the date the withholding is to be determined equal to the required withholding amount.  The
Participant shall be solely responsible for the payment of all taxes relating to the payment or
provision of any amounts or benefits under this Agreement.  

11. No Guarantee of Interests. The Board and the Company do not guarantee the Shares
from loss or depreciation.

12. Modification of Agreement.  This Agreement may be modified, amended, suspended or
terminated, and any terms or conditions may be waived, but only by a written instrument executed by
the parties hereto, except as otherwise permitted under the Plan.

13. Severability.  Should any provision of this Agreement be held by a court of competent
jurisdiction to be unenforceable or invalid for any reason, the remaining provisions of this Agreement
shall not be affected by such holding and shall continue in full force in accordance with their terms.

14. Governing Law.  The validity, interpretation, construction and performance of this
Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the jurisdiction set forth in the Plan, without giving
effect to the conflicts of laws principles thereof.

15. Securities Laws.  Upon the payment of any Shares pursuant to this Agreement, the
Participant shall make written representations, warranties and agreements as the Committee may
reasonably request to comply with applicable securities laws or with this Agreement.
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16. Legend on Certificates.  The certificates representing the Shares issued pursuant to this
Award, if any, shall be subject to such stop transfer orders and other restrictions as the Committee
may deem advisable under the Plan or under applicable state and federal securities or other laws, or
under any ruling or regulation of any governmental body or national securities exchange unless an
exemption to such registration or qualification is available and satisfied.  The Committee may cause a
legend or legends to be put on any such certificates to make appropriate reference to such restrictions.

17. Underwriter Lockup Agreement.In the event of any underwritten public offering of
securities by the Company, the Participant agrees to the extent requested in writing by a managing
underwriter, if any, not to sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of any Shares acquired pursuant to this
Award (other than as part of such underwritten public offering) during the time period reasonably
requested by the managing underwriter, not to exceed 180 days or such shorter period as such
managing underwriter may permit.

18. Successors in Interest.  This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon
any successor to the Company.  This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of the Participant’s legal
representatives and beneficiaries.  All obligations imposed upon the Participant and all rights granted
to the Company under this Agreement shall be binding upon the Participant’s beneficiaries, heirs,
executors, administrators and successors.

19. Resolution of Disputes.  Any dispute or disagreement which may arise under, or as a
result of, or in any way relate to, the interpretation, construction or application of this Agreement
shall be determined by the Committee.  Any determination made hereunder shall be final, binding and
conclusive on the Participant, the Participant’s beneficiaries, heirs, executors, administrators and
successors, and the Company and its Subsidiaries for all purposes.  By accepting the grant pursuant to
this Agreement, the Participant confirms that Participant is subject to the policies of Participant’s
employing company within the Company Group (except as may be specifically modified in an
employment agreement), including (without limitation) any policy requiring mandatory arbitration of
employment disputes and the grant pursuant to this Agreement is further consideration of those
policies.

20. No Liability for Good Faith Determinations. None of the Company, Board or the
members of the Board shall be liable for any act, omission or determination taken or made in good
faith with respect to this Agreement or the Performance Share Units.

21. Non-Transferability.  Subject to the terms of the Plan, no rights under this Agreement
shall be transferable otherwise than by will, the laws of descent and distribution or pursuant to a
qualified Domestic Relations Order (“QDRO”), and, except to the extent otherwise provided herein,
the rights and the benefits of the Agreement may be exercised and received, respectively, during the
lifetime of the Participant only by the Participant or by the Participant’s executor, administrator,
guardian or other legal representative or by an “alternate payee” pursuant to a QDRO. Following
Participant’s death, any Shares distributable in respect of Performance Share Units will be delivered
or paid, at the time specified in Section 6.1(a), in accordance with, and subject to, the terms and
conditions of this Agreement and of the Plan.
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22. Beneficiary Designation.  Participant may from time to time name any beneficiary or
beneficiaries (who may be named contingently or successively) to whom shall be delivered or paid
under this Agreement following Participant’s death any Shares that are distributable or cash payable
hereunder in respect of Participant’s Performance Share Units at the time specified in Section
6.1(a).  Each designation will revoke all prior designations, shall be in a form prescribed by the
Board, and will be effective only when filed in writing with the Board during Participant’s lifetime. In
the absence of an effective beneficiary designation, Shares issuable in connection with Participant’s
death shall be paid to Participant’s executor, administrator or other legal representative.

23. Adjustments in Respect of Performance Share Units. In the event of any stock
dividend or stock split, recapitalization (including, but not limited to, the payment of an extraordinary
dividend), merger, consolidation, combination, spin-off, distribution of assets to stockholders (other
than cash dividends), exchange of shares, or other similar corporate change with regard to the
Company, the Board or Committee may make appropriate adjustments to the aggregate number of
Performance Share Units. The Board’s or the Committee’s determination with respect to any such
adjustment shall be conclusive.

24. Recoupment.  If Participant is subject to the Company’s Executive Compensation
Clawback Policy in effect on the Grant Date, Participant agrees that the Award is subject to the terms
of the policy as it exists on the Grant Date. 

25. Entire Agreement.  This Agreement constitutes the entire understanding between the
Participant and the Company and its Subsidiaries with respect to the Award, and supersedes all other
agreements, whether written or oral, with respect to the Award.

26. Headings; References.  The headings of this Agreement are inserted for convenience
only and do not constitute a part of this Agreement.  Unless the context clearly requires to the
contrary, references in this Agreement to Sections mean the sections of this Agreement; references to
the singular include the plural, and vice versa;  and references to Awards,  Relative TSR Performance
Share Units, RANCE Performance Share Units or Performance Share Units mean the Awards,
 Relative TSR Performance Share Units, RANCE Performance Share Units or Performance Share
Units subject to this Agreement.

27. Counterparts and Electronic Administration.  This Agreement may be executed
simultaneously in two or more counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original, but all of
which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.  This Agreement may be signed by
indicating assent to be bound by this Agreement through an electronic trading system that the
Company establishes or sponsors rather than a physical signature. 

MRC Global Inc.
 
 
By:

Name:
Title:
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Participant
 
 
By:

Name:
Title:
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Exhibit A
 

Non-Competition and Non-Solicitation
 

 A “Prohibited Activity” shall be deemed to have occurred, if the Participant:
 
(i) divulges any non-public, confidential or proprietary information of the Company or of its past or
present Subsidiaries (collectively, the “Company Group”), but excluding information that:
 

(a) becomes generally available to the public other than as a result of the Participant’s public
use, disclosure, or fault,
 
(b) becomes available to the Participant on a non-confidential basis after the Participant’s
employment termination date from a source other than a member of the Company Group prior
to the public use or disclosure by the Participant; provided that the source is not bound by a
confidentiality agreement or otherwise prohibited from transmitting the information by a
contractual, legal or fiduciary obligation,
 
(c) is independently developed, discovered or arrived at by the Participant without using any
of the information from the Company Group, or
 
(d) is disclosed by the Participant pursuant to a requirement of law, court order or legal,
governmental, judicial, regulatory or similar process, or
 

(ii) directly or indirectly, consults with, becomes a director, officer or partner of, conducts,
participates or engages in, or becomes employed by, any business that is competitive with the
business of any current member of the Company Group, wherever from time to time conducted
throughout the world, including situations where the Participant solicits or participates in or assists in
any way in the solicitation or recruitment, directly or indirectly, of any employees of any current
member of the Company Group.  For the avoidance of doubt, businesses that compete with the
Company’s business include (without limitation) the distribution business to the energy industry of
Distribution NOW, Lockwood, the Sunbelt and Southwest Stainless businesses of Shale Inland,
Russell Metals, the Ferguson division of Wolseley, Van Leeuwen and the distribution businesses of
Marubeni and Sumitomo and their successors.
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Exhibit 10.2
MRC Global Inc.

Non-U.S. Employee
Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement

(March 2015)

This Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement (this “Agreement”), is made as of
[Month Day, Year] (the “Grant Date”), between MRC Global Inc., a Delaware corporation (the
“Company”), and [__________] (the “Participant”).

1. Grant of Restricted Stock Units.  The Company hereby grants to the Participant
an award of _______ Restricted Stock Units (the “Award”).  Each Restricted Stock Unit represents
the right of the Participant to receive one share of the common stock of the Company (a “Share”),
less applicable withholding, following vesting of the Restricted Stock Unit pursuant to Sections 3 and
4.  During the period of vesting, the Restricted Stock Units will be evidenced by entries in a
bookkeeping ledger account which reflect the number of Restricted Stock Units credited under the
Plan for the Participant’s benefit.  The Restricted Stock Units shall be subject to the execution and
return of this Agreement by the Participant to the Company (including as Section 21 provides).   The
Award is made under and pursuant to the MRC Global Inc. 2011 Omnibus Incentive Plan (the “Plan”)
which Plan is incorporated in this Agreement by reference, and the Award is subject to Section 9 of
the Plan and all the provisions of the Plan. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement without
definition shall have the same meanings given such terms in the Plan.    

2. Forfeiture Restrictions; Rights of Participant

2.1. The Restricted Stock Units may not be sold, transferred, assigned or
otherwise disposed of, and may not be pledged or otherwise hypothecated (the “Forfeiture
Restrictions”), until vested pursuant to Section 3 or 4.

2.2. A Participant shall have no voting rights with respect to any Restricted
Stock Units or any Shares corresponding to any Restricted Stock Units;  provided, that dividends or
distributions declared or paid on the Shares corresponding to the Restricted Stock Units by the
Company shall be deferred and paid to the Participant at the same time as the Restricted Stock Units
in respect of which such dividends or distributions were made, become vested pursuant to this
Agreement.  If the Restricted Stock Units are forfeited under this Agreement, the deferred dividends
or distributions only with respect to the forfeited Restricted Stock Units shall also be forfeited.

3. Vesting Schedule.  So long as the Participant has remained an employee of the
Company or any of its Subsidiaries continuously from the Grant Date through the applicable vesting
date, the Forfeiture Restrictions shall lapse and the Participant shall become vested in the Award
in accordance with the following schedule, subject to Section 4:

 



Vesting Date
Percentage of
Award Vested

 
First anniversary of Grant Date 34% 

Second anniversary of Grant Date 67% 

Third anniversary of Grant Date 100% 

 
 

4. Accelerated Vesting.  Notwithstanding Section 3 above, the vesting of the Award
shall change upon the occurrence of certain events as follows:

4.1. Death or Disability.   Upon the Participant’s Termination by reason of the
Participant’s death or Disability at any time on or after the Grant Date and prior to the third
anniversary of the Grant Date,  the Award will be deemed to be vested with respect to an additional
33% of the Restricted Stock Units.

4.2. Change in Control.   Upon a Change in Control, the Award shall become
100% vested and all Forfeiture Restrictions shall lapse.    

4.3. Retirement.  If the Participant’s employment with the Company and its
Subsidiaries (the “Company Group”)  Terminates and either:

(a) the Participant is at least 65 years of age, or 

(b) the Participant’s age plus years of service equal to at least 80,  

in each case, upon that Termination, the Award shall continue to vest and become exercisable in
accordance with the vesting schedule in Section 3 as if the Participant remained employed with the
Company and its Subsidiaries so long as the Participant does not engage in a “Prohibited Activity” as
defined on Exhibit A. Any Termination described in this Section 4.3 shall in this Agreement be
referred to as a “Retirement”.   Notwithstanding the foregoing in this Section 4.3, the Participant must
remain employed with the Company on or after the first anniversary of the Grant Date for this
Section 4.3 to have effect.

5. Forfeiture

5.1. Termination of Employment.  Any portion of the Award that has not
vested as of the day following the date of the Participant’s Termination for any reason other than
Retirement, death or Disability shall be forfeited upon the Termination, and all Restricted Stock
Units subject to the forfeited portion of the Award shall be cancelled and terminated without payment
of consideration therefor, and the Participant shall cease to have any rights with respect to such
forfeited Restricted Stock Units.

5.2. Retirement.   In the case of a Termination by reason of Retirement, if the
Participant engages in any Prohibited Activity (as defined in Exhibit  A) following his
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Retirement, the non-vested portion of the Award may, in the sole discretion of the Committee, be
immediately cancelled without payment of consideration therefor. If the Company receives an
allegation of a Prohibited Activity, the Company, in its discretion, may suspend the vesting of the
Award for up to three months to permit the investigation of the allegation. If the Company determines
that the Participant did not engage in any Prohibited Activities, the Company shall settle the
Restricted Stock Units as required under Section 6  with respect to Restricted Stock Units that would
have otherwise vested but for the suspension of vesting.

6. Settlement of the Restricted Stock Units

6.1. Within 30 days following the earlier of (i) the date a  Restricted Stock Unit
becomes vested pursuant to Section 3 or Section 4.1 or 4.2 or (ii) the date of the Participant’s
Termination due to Retirement, the Company shall issue to the Participant one Share, less
applicable withholding, in exchange for each vested Restricted Stock Unit, and thereafter the
Participant shall have no further rights with respect to such Restricted Stock Unit.  The
Company shall cause such Shares to be issued in book-entry form or to be delivered in the
form of a stock certificate to the Participant (or the Participant’s executor, administrator,
guardian or other legal representative) in exchange for the Restricted Stock Units awarded
under this Agreement, and such Shares shall be transferable by the Participant (except as may
be provided under Sections 13, 14 and 15).    Notwithstanding any other provision of this
Agreement, if the Participant is subject to income taxation in the United States and is a
“specified employee” (within the meaning of Section 409A of the U.S. Internal Revenue
Code), no payments shall be made pursuant to this Award due to a “separation from service”
(within the meaning of such Section 409A) for any reason before the date that is six months
after the date on which the Participant incurs such separation from service.

6.2. Dividends.

1. If prior to the cancellation, termination or forfeiture of all of the Restricted Stock
Units the Participant holds any Restricted Stock Units and the Company pays a
dividend in cash with respect to its outstanding Shares (a “Cash Dividend”), then
the Company will pay to the Participant in cash, an amount equal to the product
of (a) the Restricted Stock Units that have not been cancelled, terminated,
forfeited or exchanged and (b) the amount of the Cash Dividend paid per Share
(the “Dividend Equivalent”).  Dividend Equivalents shall be subject to the same
restrictions, limitations and conditions applicable to the Restricted Stock Unit for
which such Dividend Equivalent was awarded and will be paid in cash at the
same time and on the same basis as such Restricted Stock Unit.

2. If prior to the cancellation, termination or forfeiture of all of the Restricted Stock
Units the Participant hold any Restricted Stock Units and the Company pays a
dividend in Shares with respect to its outstanding Shares, then the Company will
increase the Restricted Stock Units awarded under this Agreement by an amount
equal to the product of (a) the Restricted Stock Units that have not been
cancelled, terminated, forfeited or
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exchanged and (b) the number of Shares paid by the Company per Share
(collectively, the “Stock Dividend RSUs”).  Each Stock Dividend RSU will be
subject to the same restrictions, limitations and conditions applicable to the
Restricted Stock Unit for which such Stock Dividend RSU was awarded and
will be exchanged for Shares at the same time and on the same basis as such
Restricted Stock Unit.

7. Restrictive Covenant.  In consideration of the Award that the Company has granted to
Participant in this Agreement, Participant agrees not to engage in Prohibited Activity during
Participant’s employment with the Company Group and for a period of [SVPs: 12][all others: six]
months after Participant’s Termination of employment with the Company Group (the “Restricted
Period”).  If the Participant engages in a Prohibited Activity during the Restricted Period, the
Company and/or its appropriate Subsidiaries may seek an injunction from a court of competent
jurisdiction to prevent Participant from engaging in the Prohibited Activity during the Restricted
Period without the necessity of posting bond or other security to obtain the injunction.  Both the
Company and the Participant agree that monetary damages alone are an insufficient remedy for
breach of the foregoing covenant.  The Company and/or its appropriate Subsidiaries may seek
monetary damages in addition to an injunction, and the covenant in favor of the Company Group in
this Agreement is in addition to, and not in lieu of, any similar covenants that Participant may have
entered into in favor of any member of the Company Group in any employment or other
agreement.  To the extent that a court of competent jurisdiction rules that the restrictions in the
foregoing covenant are too broad, these restrictions shall be interpreted and construed in the broadest
possible manner to provide the Company Group the broadest possible protection, including (without
limitation) with respect to geographic coverage, activities of the Company Group’s businesses and
time of applicability of the restrictions.

8. No Right to Continued Employment.  Nothing in this Agreement shall
interfere with or limit in any way the right of the Company or its Subsidiaries to Terminate the
Participant’s employment, nor confer upon the Participant any right to continuance of employment by
the Company or any of its Subsidiaries or continuance of service as a Board member.

9. Withholding of Taxes.  To the extent that the vesting of the Restricted Stock Units
or a distribution under the Agreement results in income to the Participant for any income,
employment or other tax purposes with respect to which the Company Group has a withholding
obligation,  the Participant (or the Participant’s estate) shall be required to pay to the Company (or
any Affiliate that employs the Participant) at such time required under applicable law, and the
Company (or any Affiliate that employs the Participant) shall have the right and is hereby authorized
to withhold, any applicable withholding taxes in respect of such Award, or any payment or
transfer under, or with respect to, such Award, and to take such other action as may be necessary in
the opinion of the Committee to satisfy all obligations for the payment or withholding of such
withholding taxes.    The Participant may elect to satisfy the withholding requirement, in whole or in
part, by having the Company withhold from a Share payment the number of Shares having a Fair
Market Value on the date the withholding is to be determined equal to the withholding amount.  The
Participant shall be solely responsible for the payment of all taxes relating to the payment or
provision of any amounts or benefits under this Agreement.  
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10. Modification of Agreement.  This Agreement may be modified,
amended, suspended or terminated, and any terms or conditions may be waived, but only by a
written instrument executed by the parties hereto, except as otherwise permitted under the Plan.

11. Severability.  Should any provision of this Agreement be held by a court
of competent jurisdiction to be unenforceable or invalid for any reason, the remaining provisions of
this Agreement shall not be affected by such holding and shall continue in full force in accordance
with their terms.

12. Governing Law.  The validity, interpretation, construction and performance
of this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the jurisdiction set forth in the Plan,
without giving effect to the conflicts of laws principles of such jurisdiction.

13. Securities Laws.   Upon the acquisition of any Shares pursuant to the lapse
of restrictions provided for under this Agreement, the Participant will make written representations,
warranties and agreements as the Committee may reasonably request to comply with applicable
securities laws or with this Agreement.

14. Legend on Certificates.   The certificates representing any Shares acquired
pursuant to this Award may be subject to such stop transfer orders and other restrictions as the
Committee, in its discretion, may deem advisable under the Plan or under applicable state and federal
securities or other laws, or under any ruling or regulation of any governmental body or national
securities exchange unless an exemption to such registration or qualification is available and
satisfied.  The Committee may cause a legend or legends to be put on any such certificates to make
appropriate reference to such restrictions.

15. Underwriter Lockup Agreement.In the event of any underwritten public offering
of securities by the Company, the Participant agrees to the extent requested in writing by a managing
underwriter, if any, not to sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of any Shares acquired pursuant to this
Award (other than as part of such underwritten public offering) during the time period reasonably
requested by the managing underwriter, not to exceed 180 days or such shorter period as such
managing underwriter may permit.

16. Successors in Interest.  This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and
be binding upon any successor to the Company.  This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of
the Participant’s legal representatives.  All obligations imposed upon the Participant and all rights
granted to the Company under this Agreement shall be binding upon the Participant’s heirs,
executors, administrators and successors.

17. Resolution of Disputes.  Any dispute or disagreement which may arise under, or
as a result of, or in any way relate to, the interpretation, construction or application of this Agreement
shall be determined by the Committee.  Any determination made under this Agreement shall be final,
binding and conclusive on the Participant, the Participant’s heirs, executors, administrators and
successors, and the Company and its Subsidiaries for all purposes.    By accepting the grant pursuant
to this Agreement, the Participant confirms that Participant is subject to the policies of Participant’s
employing company within the Company Group (except as may be specifically modified in an
employment agreement), including (without limitation)

5

 



any policy requiring mandatory arbitration of employment disputes and the grant pursuant to this
Agreement is further consideration of those policies.

18. Non-Transferability. Subject to the terms of the Plan, no rights under this
Agreement shall be transferable otherwise than by will, the laws of descent and distribution, and,
except to the extent otherwise provided in this Agreement, the rights and the benefits of the
Agreement may be exercised and received, respectively, during the lifetime of the Participant only by
the Participant or by the Participant’s executor, administrator, guardian or other legal representative.

 
19. Entire Agreement.  This Agreement constitutes the entire understanding between

the Participant and the Company and its Subsidiaries with respect to the Award, and supersedes all
other agreements, whether written or oral, with respect to the Award.

20. Headings; References.  The headings of this Agreement are inserted for
convenience only and do not constitute a part of this Agreement.  Unless the contest clearly requires
to the contrary, references in this Agreement to Sections mean the sections of this Agreement;
references to the singular include the plural, and vice versa; and references to Awards, Shares and
Restricted Stock Units mean the Awards, Shares and Restricted Stock Units subject to this
Agreement.
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21. Counterparts and Electronic Administration.  This Agreement may be executed
simultaneously in two or more counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original, but all of
which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.    This Agreement may be signed
by indicating assent to be bound by this Agreement through an electronic trading system that the
Company establishes or sponsors rather than a physical signature. 

MRC Global Inc.
 
 
By:

Name:
Title:

 
 
Participant
 
 
By:

Name:
Title:
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Exhibit A
 

Non-Competition and Non-Solicitation
 

 A “Prohibited Activity” shall be deemed to have occurred, if the Participant:
 
(i) divulges any non-public, confidential or proprietary information of the Company or of its past or
present subsidiaries (collectively, the “Company Group”), but excluding information that:
 

(a) becomes generally available to the public other than as a result of the Participant’s public
use, disclosure, or fault,
 
(b) becomes available to the Participant on a non-confidential basis after the Participant’s
employment termination date from a source other than a member of the Company Group prior
to the public use or disclosure by the Participant; provided that the source is not bound by a
confidentiality agreement or otherwise prohibited from transmitting the information by a
contractual, legal or fiduciary obligation,
 
(c) is independently developed, discovered or arrived at by the Participant without using any
of the information from the Company Group, or
 
(d) is disclosed by the Participant pursuant to a requirement of law, court order or legal,
governmental, judicial, regulatory or similar process, or
 

(ii) directly or indirectly, consults with, becomes a director, officer or partner of, conducts,
participates or engages in, or becomes employed by, any business that is competitive with the
business of any current member of the Company Group, wherever from time to time conducted
throughout the world, including situations where the Participant solicits or participates in or assists in
any way in the solicitation or recruitment, directly or indirectly, of any employees of any current
member of the Company Group.  For the avoidance of doubt, businesses that compete with the
Company’s business include (without limitation) the distribution business to the energy industry of
NOV Wilson, Lockwood, Sunbelt, Oil States, Russell Metals, Ferguson and Edgen-Murray and their
successors.
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/s/ Andrew R. Lane

 

Name: Andrew R. Lane
Title: Chairman, President and

Chief Executive Officer

 

Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION

I, Andrew R. Lane, certify that:
1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2015 of MRC Global Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a
material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements
were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly
present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of,
and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls
and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial
reporting (as defined in the Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:
a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be

designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its
consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period
in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial
reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of
financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report
our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period
covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred
during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual
report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control
over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control
over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or
persons performing the equivalent functions):
a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over

financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process,
summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role
in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

Date: May  1, 2015 
 
 
 



  
/s/ James E. Braun
Name: James E. Braun
Title: Executive Vice President and

Chief Financial Officer

 

Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION

I, James E. Braun, certify that:
1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2015 of MRC Global Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a
material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements
were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly
present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of,
and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls
and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial
reporting (as defined in the Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:
a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be

designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its
consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period
in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial
reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of
financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report
our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period
covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred
during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual
report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control
over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control
over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or
persons performing the equivalent functions):
a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over

financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process,
summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role
in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

Date: May 1, 2015
 
 



 

  
/s/ Andrew R. Lane

 

Name: Andrew R. Lane
Title: Chairman, President and

Chief Executive Officer
 
/s/ James E. Braun

 

Name: James E. Braun

Title: Executive Vice President and
Chief Financial Officer

 

Exhibit 32

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the filing of the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of MRC Global Inc., a Delaware corporation
(the “Company”), for the period ended March 31, 2015 (the “Report”), each of the undersigned officers of the Company
certifies, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to his
knowledge:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of
1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and
results of operations of the Company.

 

Date: May 1, 2015
 
 


